below. The amounts shown are those reported to key management translated at the closing rate:-

	 Particulars		  Foreign currency exposure (in ` Lakhs)
				   USD	 GBP	 JPY
	 31 March 2022
	 Financial assets	  882  	  10 	  -
	 Financial liabilities	  5,587 	  -   	  559

	 31 March 2021
	 Financial assets	   902 	  10 	  -
	 Financial liabilities	 5,610	  -   	  -

Currency risk (or foreign exchange risk) arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. in a currency
other than the functional currency in which they are measured. For the purpose of this disclosure, currency risk does not arise
from financial instruments that are non-monetary items or from financial instruments denominated in the functional currency.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities
and the USD/ `  exchange rate, AED/ ` exchange rate and GBP/ `  exchange rate , ‘all other things being equal’. It assumes a +/-
1% change of the USD/ `  exchange rate for the year ended at 31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: 1%), +/- 1% change of the AED/
` exchange rate for the year ended 31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: 1%) and a +/- 1% change is considered for the GBP/ ` exchange
rate for the year ended at 31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: 1%).

If the ` had strengthened against the USD by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: 1%), AED by 1% during
the year ended 31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: 1%) and GBP by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2021 (31 March 2021: 1%)
respectively then this would have had the following impact on profit before tax and equity before tax:

					   Year ended	  Year ended
				   Particulars	 31 March 2022	 31 March 2021

	 Profit before tax
	 USD		 +1%	   (47)	  (47)
	 GBP		 +1%	  - 	  -
	 JPY			  +1%	  (6) 	  -
	 Profit before tax
	 USD		 -1%	  47 	  47
	 GBP		 -1%	  -	  -
	 JPY			  -1%	 6	  -

If the ` had weakened against the USD by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: 1%) and GBP by 1% during
the year ended 31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: 1%) respectively then there would an equal but opposite effect on the above
currencies to the amount shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

e)	 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Group. The Group is exposed to this risk for various
financial instruments, for example trade receivables, placing deposits, investment etc. the Group’s maximum exposure to credit